

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/17/2023 4:45 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102392-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RHETT GREENFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Christina K. Dallen  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 49513  
PO Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7719  
OID No. 91022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Overview of Applicable Law: The MWA Excludes Some Categories of Individuals from its Coverage .....	3
	B. Greenfield Volunteered with the ACLU to Support Its Mission and in Hopes that Volunteering Would Lead to Employment .....	4
	C. L&I Issued a Determination of Compliance Because Greenfield Provided Services Gratuitously for a Nonprofit .....	8
	D. The Office of Administrative Hearings, the Superior Court, and the Court of Appeals All Determined that the MWA Did Not Apply to Greenfield .....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Routine Analysis Adheres to Traditional Statutory Interpretation Principles, Raising No Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	11
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Washington Appellate Court Decision .....	17

C. Alternative Tests for Unpaid Internships Do Not Create a Reviewable Conflict or Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	20
V. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018).....	15, 21
<i>City of Bellevue v. Raum</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	14
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Greenfield v. Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 2d 28, 531 P.3d 290 (2023).....	passim
<i>Rocha v. King County</i> , 195 Wn.2d 412, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....	13, 17, 20, 23
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 146 Wn.2d 947, 51 P.3d 66 (2002).....	15

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 203(e).....	15, 21
29 U.S.C. § 203(s)(1)(A).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 206(a).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	21
RCW 41.24.....	12
RCW 49.46.....	3
RCW 49.46.010.....	3

RCW 49.46.010(3) .....	3, 15, 21
RCW 49.46.010(3)(a)-(p).....	3
RCW 49.46.010(3)(d) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20
RCW 49.46.020 .....	3
RCW 49.46.130 .....	3
RCW 49.48.083 .....	4
RCW 49.52.070 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., Fact Sheet #14A: Non-Profit Organizations and the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) (2015), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/14a-flsa-non-profits">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/14a-flsa- non-profits</a> .....	21
Unpaid Internships 101, <a href="https://www.lni.wa.gov/forms-publications/F700-173-000.pdf">https://www.lni.wa.gov/forms- publications/F700-173-000.pdf</a> ) .....	22
Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus., Admin. Policy ES.A.1 (2020).....	22
Gratuitous, <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 992 (2002).....	13
